United States Patent [19] Ruminski

US00D383862S [11] Patent Number: Des. 383,862 [45] Date of Patent: **Sep. 16, 1997

[54] TURN SIGNAL

[76] Inventor: Stanely Ruminski, 760 Cambridge Dr., Burr Ridge, Ill. 60521

[**] Term: 14 Years

[21] Appl. No.: 58,093

- [22] Filed: Aug. 7, 1996

FIG. 2 is a right side elevational view of the turn signal, with the wires broken away to indicate indeterminate length;

FIG. 3 is a left side elevational view of the turn signal;

FIG. 4 is a top plan view of the turn signal;

FIG. 5 is a bottom plan view of the turn signal;

FIG. 6 is a rear elevational view of the turn signal;

FIGS. 7 through 12 disclose an alternative design of the present turn signal;

[56] References Cited U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

D. 284,5157/1986Beard et al.D26/31D. 319,8889/1991BrandonD26/31D. 320,66610/1991BrandonD26/31

Primary Examiner—Marcus A. Jackson Attorney, Agent, or Firm—Wheeler Kromholz & Manion

[57] CLAIM

The ornamental design for a turn signal, as shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

FIG. 1 is a rear elevational view of the turn signal;

FIG. 7 is a rear elevational view of the alternative design turn signal;

FIG. 8 is a right side elevational view of the alternative design turn signal;

FIG. 9 is a left side elevational view of the alternative design turn signal;

FIG. 10 is a top plan view of the alternative design turn signal;

FIG. 11 is a bottom plan view of the alternative design turn signal; and,

FIG. 12 is a rear elevational view of the alternative design turn signal.

1 Claim, 4 Drawing Sheets



U.S. Patent

Sep. 16, 1997

Sheet 1 of 4

Des. 383,862











.





U.S. Patent Sep. 16, 1997 Sheet 3 of 4 Des. 383,862







FIG. 12

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION

PATENT NO. : Des. 383,862

DATED : 16 September 1997

INVENTOR(S): Stanley Ruminski

It is certified that error appears in the above-identified patent and that said Letters Patent are

hereby corrected as shown below:

The description of Figure 1 should be revised as follows: delete "rear" and insert -- front --.

The description of Figure 12 should be revised as follows: delete "rear" and insert -- front --.

The name of the inventor should be revised as follows" delete "Stanely" and insert -- Stanley --.



Fifteenth Day of May, 2001

Michalas P. Indai

Attest:

NICHOLAS P. GODICI

Attesting Officer

Acting Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office